
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 
  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: February 24-25, 2010  

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(1b) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Brenda Schimpf 
 Manager 

Proposition 1B Program 
 
Subject: CMIA PROJECT BASELINE AMENDMENT 
 RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-0910-021 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 
(CMIA) baseline agreement for the Route 22/405/605 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) Connector 
with Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Elements project (PPNO 2868C) in Orange County. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department and the Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) propose to amend the 
CMIA Program project baseline agreement for the Route 22/405/605 HOV Connector project 
(PPNO 2868C) to transfer $3,360,000 from CMIA reserve to Construction and reduce Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Program (CMAQ) funding by $24,100,000. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At its meeting on October 15, 2009, the Commission approved the request from OCTA to 
deprogram $80,000,000 in CMIA bond funds from the Route 22 to I-405 between Seal Beach 
Boulevard and Valley View Street project (PPNO 2868B) and deliver the project with Regional 
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) funds.  In conformance with 
Assembly Bill X3 20 (AB X3 20) authorization, a portion of the $80,000,000 was then transferred to 
the Route 22/405/605 HOV Connector project (PPNO 2868C), leaving a balance of $19,286,000 in 
reserve for a future project.   
 
OCTA proposes to transfer $3,360,000 of the $19,286,000 held in CMIA reserve to Construction on 
the Route 22/405/605 HOV Connector project (PPNO 2868C), leaving a $15,926,000 balance in 
reserve for a future project.  The additional $3,360,000 is needed to partially offset the removal of 
CMAQ funds from the Route 22/405/605 HOV Connector project following recent federal rescission 
of CMAQ appropriations.  The total construction estimate has decreased by $21,140,000 due to cost 
reductions on some of the structural elements, thereby lessening the impact of the CMAQ funding 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(1b) 
 February 24-25, 2010 

 Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 
  

loss.  Design has also decreased as a result of a revised consultant contract.  The following table 
summarizes the CMIA programming actions and proposals to date for the project:   
 
CMIA funding Summary 
 

Programming Actions/Proposals PPNO 2868C
(x1000s) 

Total CMIA 
Programming 

Original CMIA Baseline Agreement 
programming (June 2007) 

$200,000 $200,000 

CMIA programming split between 2 segments - 
$80M transferred to the Route 22 project PPNO 
2868B (July 2009) 

-$80,000 $120,000 
 

Added CMIA Reserve funding from Route 91 
project –PPNO 4678 (July 2009) 

+$2,286 $122,286 

Added CMIA Reserve funding from deleted 
Route 22 project PPNO 2868B (Oct 2009) 

+$60,714 $183,000 

Proposal to add CMIA Reserve funding from 
deleted Route 22 project PPNO 2868B (Feb 
2010) 

+$3,360 $186,360 

CMIA allocation request (Feb 2010) 
(Con and Con Support)  

$186,360 $186,360 

CMIA Reserve balance from deleted Route 22 
project (PPNO 2868B) 

$15,926,000 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(1b) 
 February 24-25, 2010 

 Page 3 of 3 
 
 

 
  

 
 
RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-0910-021: 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Corridor 
Mobility Improvement Account baseline agreement for the Route 22/405/605 High Occupancy 
Vehicle Connector with Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Elements project (PPNO 2868C) in 
Orange County to reflect the changes described above and as illustrated in the following table: 
 
REVISE: 
I-405 to Route 605 between Katella Avenue and Seal Beach Boulevard (PPNO 2868C):  
 

183,000 158,000
Change
Proposed

3,360
186,360

State Bond                              
Existing 183,000 25,000

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W12/13 PA&ED PS&E
R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

FUND TOTAL
11/1210/1109/1008/09Prior

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

3,360 3,360 0
  186,360     161,360    25,000

CMAQ                                    
Existing 43,100 13,600 5,000 24,500 5,000 24,500 13,600
Change (24,100) 400 (24,500) (24,500) 400
Proposed 19,000 14,000 5,000 0    5,000 0  14,000   
Local Funds                             
Existing 7,100 1,900 5,200 5,200 1,900
Change (1,900) (1,900) 0 0 (1,900)
Proposed 5,200 0  5,200   0   
Total

  5,200  

Existing 233,200 15,500 5,000 212,700    5,000 187,700  15,500  25,000
Change (22,640) (1,500) 0 (21,140)    0 (21,140)  (1,500)  0
Proposed 210,560 14,000 5,000 191,560     25,0005,000 166,560  14,000  
 
 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: February 24-25, 2010 
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(1b)
	Prepared by: Brenda Schimpf

